• Additional capital, downtime and stabilisation allowances for the replacement of existing tenants that do not renew lease
agreements or for tenants that are expected to take longer to recover;

• Lower short to medium term market rent growth rates for CBD properties due to anticipated prolonged recovery period; and

• Higher than historical average allowance for tenant incentives to lease space at assets over the short to medium term.

All the above key assumptions have been taken from the latest external valuation reports and internal valuation assessments (where
applicable). For all investment properties, the current use is considered the highest and best use.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Trust
Group’s investment properties at 30 June 2022. Specific key unobservable inputs may impact only the capitalisation of net income
method, the discounted cash flow method or both methods.

Discounted cash flow method

30-Jun-22
$m

Carrying value

Discount rate
-0.25%

Discount rate
+0.25%

10-year rental
growth rate

-0.25%

10-year rental
growth rate

+0.25%

Actual valuation 1 13,833.6

Impact on actual valuation  +266.3 (260.4) (211.3) +214.6

Resulting valuation  14,099.9 13,573.2 13,622.3 14,048.2

Capitalisation of net income method

30-Jun-22
$m

Carrying value

Capitalisation
rate

-0.25%

Capitalisation
rate

+0.25%

Actual valuation 1 13,833.6

Impact on actual valuation  +726.3 (655.1)

Resulting valuation  14,559.9 13,178.5

1. Excludes planning and holding costs and investment property leaseholds and includes property holdings by Vicinity Limited.

Vicinity Centres Trust | Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2022

23

4.   Investment properties (continued)

(d) List of investment properties held

The tables below summarise the carrying value for each investment property.

i. Super Regional

Ownership interest

%

Valuation type Carrying value

30-Jun-22

30-Jun-22

$m

30-Jun-21

$m

Chadstone 50 Independent 3,137.5 3,016.0

Total Super Regional   3,137.5 3,016.0